Loss on change in value of derivatives (GAAP) — — 34,485 —
Other (income) loss (GAAP) (297 ) (407 ) 1,354 (909 )
Income tax expense (GAAP) 89,044 61,158 252,614 216,857
Adjusted EBITDA $381,251 $295,742 $1,086,469 $840,589

Adjusted Revenues and Operating Expenses - We define this Non-GAAP financial measure as our actual revenues and
operating expenses adjusted to exclude the impact of certain purchase price accounting adjustments from the Merger
and share-based payment expense. We use this Non-GAAP financial measure to manage our business, to set
operational goals and as a basis for determining performance-based compensation for our employees. The following
tables reconcile our actual revenues and operating expenses to our adjusted revenues and operating expenses for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013:

38

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM HOLDINGS INC. - Form 10-Q

73

Table of Contents

Unaudited For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2014

(in thousands) As Reported
Purchase Price
Accounting
Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based
Payment Expense

Adjusted

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue $902,514 $— $— $902,514
Advertising revenue 25,300 — — 25,300
Equipment revenue 23,129 — — 23,129
Other revenue 106,144 1,813 — 107,957
Total revenue $1,057,087 $1,813 $— $1,058,900
Operating expenses
Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties $204,307 $— $— $204,307
Programming and content 74,920 945 (2,434 ) 73,431
Customer service and billing 93,013 — (868 ) 92,145
Satellite and transmission 21,794 — (1,185 ) 20,609
Cost of equipment 9,485 — — 9,485
Subscriber acquisition costs 119,778 — — 119,778
Sales and marketing 83,906 — (4,265 ) 79,641
Engineering, design and development 16,136 — (2,559 ) 13,577
General and administrative 75,170 — (10,494 ) 64,676
Depreciation and amortization (a) 64,550 — — 64,550
Share-based payment expense — — 21,805 21,805
Total operating expenses $763,059 $945 $— $764,004

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization
associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger.
The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended September 30, 2014 was $9,000.

39

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM HOLDINGS INC. - Form 10-Q

74

Table of Contents

Unaudited For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

(in thousands) As Reported
Purchase Price
Accounting
Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based
Payment Expense

Adjusted

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue $834,053 $— $— $834,053
Advertising revenue 21,918 — — 21,918
Equipment revenue 17,989 — — 17,989
Other revenue 87,549 1,813 — 89,362
Total revenue $961,509 $1,813 $— $963,322
Operating expenses
Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties $162,627 $41,942 $— $204,569
Programming and content 72,322 2,008 (2,232 ) 72,098
Customer service and billing 76,322 — (647 ) 75,675
Satellite and transmission 19,853 — (1,076 ) 18,777
Cost of equipment 5,340 — — 5,340
Subscriber acquisition costs 125,457 20,342 — 145,799
Sales and marketing 75,638 4,603 (3,871 ) 76,370
Engineering, design and development 13,007 — (2,177 ) 10,830
General and administrative 67,881 — (9,759 ) 58,122
Depreciation and amortization (a) 58,533 — — 58,533
Share-based payment expense — — 19,762 19,762
Total operating expenses $676,980 $68,895 $— $745,875

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization
associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger.
The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended September 30, 2013 was $12,000.

40

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM HOLDINGS INC. - Form 10-Q

75

Table of Contents

Unaudited For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

(in thousands) As Reported
Purchase Price
Accounting
Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based
Payment Expense

Adjusted

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue $2,632,110 $— $— $2,632,110
Advertising revenue 73,012 — — 73,012
Equipment revenue 74,723 — — 74,723
Other revenue 310,298 5,438 — 315,736
Total revenue $3,090,143 $5,438 $— $3,095,581
Operating expenses
Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties $599,939 $— $— $599,939
Programming and content 219,360 2,835 (6,903 ) 215,292
Customer service and billing 274,174 — (2,032 ) 272,142
Satellite and transmission 64,446 — (3,087 ) 61,359
Cost of equipment 29,319 — — 29,319
Subscriber acquisition costs 367,207 — — 367,207
Sales and marketing 237,992 — (11,238 ) 226,754
Engineering, design and development 47,677 — (6,422 ) 41,255
General and administrative 223,995 — (28,150 ) 195,845
Depreciation and amortization (a) 200,021 — — 200,021
Share-based payment expense — — 57,832 57,832
Total operating expenses $2,264,130 $2,835 $— $2,266,965

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization
associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger.
The increased depreciation and amortization for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 was $29,000.

41

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS XM HOLDINGS INC. - Form 10-Q

76

Table of Contents

Unaudited For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

(in thousands) As Reported
Purchase Price
Accounting
Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based
Payment Expense

Adjusted

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue $2,432,113 $— $— $2,432,113
Advertising revenue 63,886 — — 63,886
Equipment revenue 54,588 — — 54,588
Other revenue 248,430 5,438 — 253,868
Total revenue $2,799,017 $5,438 $— $2,804,455
Operating expenses
Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties $467,017 $122,534 $— $589,551
Programming and content 217,313 6,965 (5,513 ) 218,765
Customer service and billing 237,006 — (1,628 ) 235,378
Satellite and transmission 59,041 — (2,753 ) 56,288
Cost of equipment 17,809 — — 17,809
Subscriber acquisition costs 371,560 64,365 — 435,925
Sales and marketing 209,594 12,922 (10,114 ) 212,402
Engineering, design and development 42,901 — (5,458 ) 37,443
General and administrative 184,613 — (24,308 ) 160,305
Depreciation and amortization (a) 192,966 — — 192,966
Share-based payment expense — — 49,774 49,774
Total operating expenses $1,999,820 $206,786 $— $2,206,606

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization
associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger.
The increased depreciation and amortization for nine months ended September 30, 2013 was $37,000.

ARPU - is derived from total earned subscriber revenue, advertising revenue and other subscription-related revenue,
excluding revenue associated with our connected vehicle business, net of purchase price accounting adjustments,